

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

No.: 15-14786

---

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,**

**vs.**

**DENNIS WILKERSON,  
Defendant-Appellant.**

---

A DIRECT APPEAL OF A CRIMINAL CASE FROM THE  
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
6:14-CR-00267-RBD-KRS-1

---

**INITIAL BRIEF ON BEHALF OF APPELLANT**

---

**MARK K. McCULLOCH, ESQ.**

**Florida Bar No.: 0103095**

Pennsylvania Supreme Court ID # 210047

Massachusetts BBO # 680346

mmcculloch@appealslawgroup.com

**APPEALS LAW GROUP**

33 East Robinson Street, Suite 210

Orlando, Florida 32801

Telephone: 407.255.2165

Facsimile: 855.224.1671

*Counsel for Appellant*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....v

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....2

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....21

ARGUMENT .....23

**I. INTRODUCTION.....23**

**II. THE EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT TO SUSTAIN APPELLANT’S CONVICTION UNDER 18 U.S.C. §2422(B) WHERE THERE WERE NO COMMUNICATIONS THAT ESTABLISHED APPELLANT’S INTENT TO ENTICE A FICTITIOUS MINOR, EITHER DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY THROUGH AN ADULT INTERMEDIARY, USING A MEANS OF INTERSTATE COMMERCE. ....28**

*A. Standard of Review .....28*

*B. Argument on the Merits.....28*

**III. THE EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT TO SUSTAIN APPELLANT’S CONVICTION UNDER 18 U.S.C. §2422(B) WHERE APPELLANT TOOK NO SUBSTANTIAL STEP TOWARD CAUSING A MINOR’S ASSENT TO ENGAGE IN SEXUAL ACTIVITY USING A MEANS OF INTERSTATE COMMERCE.....32**

A. <i>Standard of Review</i> .....	32
B. <i>Argument on the Merits</i> .....	32
<b>IV. WHERE APPELLANT’S COMMUNICATIONS SOLELY WITH AN ADULT INTERMEDIARY ARE NOT ILLEGAL UNDER FLA. STAT. 800.04, THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS AS A MATTER OF LAW.....</b>	<b>37</b>
A. <i>Standard of Review</i> .....	37
B. <i>Argument on the Merits</i> .....	38
<b>V. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY APPLYING A TWO-LEVEL MULTI-COUNT ENHANCEMENT AT SENTENCING, WHERE THERE WAS INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO SUSTAIN A CONVICTION ON COUNT ONE, AND APPLYING A FIVE-LEVEL ENHANCEMENT UNDER U.S.S.G. §4B1.5(B) WHERE THERE WAS NO EVIDENCE THAT APPELLANT “ENGAGED IN A PATTERN OF ACTIVITY INVOLVING PROHIBITED SEXUAL CONDUCT.” .....</b>	<b>40</b>
A. <i>Standard of Review</i> .....	40
B. <i>Argument on the Merits</i> .....	41
CONCLUSION.....	46
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	47
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Braxton v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 344 (1991).....	24
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007) .....	41
<i>Maiz v. Virani</i> , 253 F.3d 641 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	38
<i>Pamblanco v. State</i> , 111 So.3d 249 (Fla. 5th DCA 2013).....	39
<i>Peugh v. United States</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2072 (2013) .....	41
<i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993).....	42
<i>United States v. Beckles</i> , 565 F.3d 832 (11th Cir. 2009).....	42
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 228 F.3d 637 (6th Cir. 2000).....	24
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 292 Fed. Appx. 16 (11th Cir. 2008).....	42
<i>United States v. Castleberry</i> , 594 Fed. Appx. 612 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	42
<i>United States v. Douglas</i> , 626 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2010).....	31
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 476 F.3d 1176 (11th Cir. 2007).....	37
<i>United States v. Frazier</i> , 387 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2004).....	38
<i>United States v. Goetzke</i> , 494 F.3d 1231 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	34
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 714 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir. 2013).....	42
<i>United States v. Hughes</i> , 632 F.3d 956 (6th Cir. 2011).....	29
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 603 F.3d 904 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	24, 26
<i>United States v. Manley</i> , 632 F.2d 978 (2d Cir. 1980) .....	34

<i>United States v. Meek</i> , 366 F.3d 705 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	35
<i>United States v. Monholland</i> , 607 F.2d 1311 (10th Cir. 1979) .....	24
<i>United States v. Murrell</i> , 368 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>United States v. Nelson</i> , 66 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 1995).....	36
<i>United States v. Nestor</i> , 574 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	31
<i>United States v. Pistone</i> , 177 F.3d 957 (11th Cir. 1999).....	40
<i>United States v. Root</i> , 296 F.3d 1222 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	26
<i>United States v. Rothenberg</i> , 610 F.3d 621 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Spurlock</i> , 495 F.3d 1011 (8th Cir. 2007).....	34
<i>United States v. Syed</i> , 616 Fed. Appx. 973 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	40
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 640 F.3d 255 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	35
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 410 F.3d 1235 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	30
<i>United States v. Yost</i> , 479 F.3d 815 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	24
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. §1114.....	24
18 U.S.C. §2422(b) .....	passim
18 U.S.C. §2426(b)(1)(A).....	43
18 U.S.C. § 2428.....	3
18 U.S.C. § 3742(a) .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	2

Fla. Stat. 800.04 .....passim  
Fla. Stat. 847.0135 .....40  
U.S.S.G. §4B1.5(b) .....passim

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 26.1 ..... ii  
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(c) .....47  
Fed. R. App. P. 34(a) ..... 1

**Other Authority**

Fla. Std. Jury Instr. (Crim.) 11.10(d) .....39
